
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 3rd November, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Murphy (Vice-Chair)
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Burke
Councillor Taggart
Councillor Laurent
Mrs U Topp
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather 
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Re
[...]
he 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd 
September 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

6  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN SOUTHAMPTON - UPDATE (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the Service Director Children and Families providing the Panel with an 
update on working being undertaken to prevent Child Sexual Exploitation in 
Southampton, attached. 
 

7  ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION AND SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 
15 - 24)

Report of the Service Director Children and Families outlining the position with regards 
to elective home education arrangements in Southampton, attached.
 

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE (Pages 25 - 34)

Report of the Service Director Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since September 2016, attached.

 
9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 35 - 38)



6

Report of the Service Director Legal and Governance relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel, attached.
 

Wednesday, 26 October 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND 
GOVERNANCE



- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), O'Neill, Painton, Murphy, Taggart and 
Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Burke, Mrs U Topp and Revd.J Williams

Also in Attendance Councillor Lewzey – Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care
Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Taggart be elected Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2016/17.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

3. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since 
June 2016.

The Panel noted the following points:-
 The instability of the social care workforce and high levels of demand continued 

to put pressure on meeting agreed timescales.  
 Each social care team now had an improvement plan designed to deliver key 

targets.
 A Children and Families Transformation Programme, containing a broad and 

ambitious range of projects and activities designed to deliver systemic 
improvement and transformation to new and more efficient ways of working, was 
signed off by Transformation and Improvement Board in June 2016.

 Plans had been developed to reduce the number of Looked After Children and 
Children in Need in Southampton.  

 Progress had been made reducing the number of Children in Need and the 
target was to reduce levels to approximately 1,200.

 The target for Looked After Children was a reduction of circa 200 over the next 3 
years.  It was proposed that these targets would be met through transformation 
and improving the understanding of the cohort.

 It was noted that the transformation activity was welcomed and required but 
concerns were raised as to why the initiatives had not commenced a number of 
years ago.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 2 -

RESOLVED

(i) that the Children and Families dataset provided to the Panel be updated to 
include additional indicators relating to the outcomes of Care Leavers; and

(ii) that the presentation delivered by the Strategic Lead for Children Services 
Transformation be circulated to the Panel.

4. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND SCHOOL STANDARDS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of the provisional 2015/16 Key Stage Exam Results and the work 
of the School Improvement Team in Southampton.

David Townsend, Interim Head of School Effectiveness was in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  The Panel noted the encouraging 
performance at the Early Years Foundation Stage and Key Stage 1, and the progress 
made at Key Stage 2. 

The Panel expressed concern about the attainment levels of Looked After Children, 
particularly at Key Stage 4, and sought re-assurances from the Cabinet Member that 
the performance of Looked After Children in Southampton was a priority for the 
Executive.

The Chair informed the Panel that a discussion on Key Stage 5 performance in 
Southampton was scheduled for the March meeting of the Panel.

RESOLVED

(i) that the report circulated to Southampton Connect on the correlation between 
deprivation and attainment be circulated to the Panel; 

(ii) that the Panel be provided with the Key Stage 2 results for all Southampton 
schools;

(iii) that officers encourage all schools to report their 2015/16 exam results on the 
school’s website; and

(iv) that, in preparation for a future discussion on the attainment of Looked After 
Children (LAC), the Panel be provided with the following information: 

 An overview, from the Head of the Virtual School, of the actions that 
were taken to support the 2015/16 LAC cohort achieve their potential in 
Key Stage 4 examinations.

 Contextual information on the 2015/16 Year 11 cohort and the current 
Year 11 cohort of LAC, including the number of LAC; the number of 
different local authority areas they were residing in; a breakdown of the 
Ofsted category of the schools they were/are attending; how many 
were/are experiencing a part-time timetable; those who were/are being 
educated within a Pupil Referral Unit; and an overview of the average 
number of moves being experienced by the cohort within the past 12 
months.

Page 2



- 3 -

 Information on the expectations with regards to Key Stage 4 attainment 
of the current Year 11 cohort of LAC and additional actions being 
undertaken in 2016/17 to support the educational attainment of LAC.

NOTE: Councillor Keogh and Councillor Taggart declared a personal interest in the 
matter set out in the report as college lecturers and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the discussion and decision.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON WORK TO PREVENT CHILD SEXUAL 

EXPLOITATION IN SOUTHAMPTON      
DATE OF DECISION: 3 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jane White Tel: 023 8091 3939

E-mail: Jane.white@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Kim Drake Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: Kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

At the 22 October 2015 meeting the Panel received a briefing on the multi-agency work being 
undertaken in Southampton to prevent Child Sexual Exploitation.  At the meeting the Panel 
requested that a report be provided updating the Panel of progress within a year.  Attached as 
Appendix 1 is a briefing paper providing the Panel with the requested update.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel note the progress made in Southampton to prevent Child 
Sexual Exploitation and discuss the planned developments with 
representatives from partner agencies.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to discuss the key issues with regards to Child Sexual Exploitation 

in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At the meeting of the Panel in October 2015 the Panel discussed developments with 

regards to preventing Child Sexual Exploitation in Southampton.  At the meeting the Panel 
requesting an update on progress at a future meeting.  Attached as Appendix 1 is a 
briefing paper providing the Panel with the requested update.

4. The Panel are requested to discuss with the invited representatives the information 
provided.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None as a result of this report.
Property/Other

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



6. None as a result of this report.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local 

Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None as a result of this report.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. A key policy outcome for the Council is ‘Ensuring Children and Young People get a good 

start in life’.  A priority within this outcome is to protect vulnerable children and young 
people. Preventing Child Sexual Exploitation will contribute to this priority.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES
[...]
sment using the SERAF tool to identify CSE risk 
levels. Improvement in this area remains steady as the SERAF is increasingly 
embedded within practice in Southampton. This is evidenced through audit 
activity & MET Operational Group.

 Positive feedback from the Hampshire Police with regards to the effectiveness 
of SERAF use in Southampton and the support provided.

 As part of the National CSE Awareness Day on 18th March 2016 the CSE 
Hub encouraged 41 professionals to make Helping Hands pledges. 
Professionals involved were from the Fostering Teams, Independent 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



BRIEFING PAPER

2

Domestic Violence Advisors, Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, Child 
Protection Team, Early Help Teams, Child in Need Team, the LSCB, 
Independent Reviewing Officers and Child Protection Conference Chairs, 
Council Licensing Team, Hampshire Police, Council Housing Teams, Health, 
Education and Early Years professionals. 

 Achieved awareness raising to  a wide range of multi-agency partners 

 CSE now a standing item on school Child Protection Liason Officer training for 
new CPLO's & refresher training sessions.                                                                                 

CSE awareness raising and training delivered:

 5 half day workshops, 2 full days’ workshops – made available to 210 
children’s social care staff.

 Training day for foster carers and their supervising Social Workers.

 13 SERAF guidance sessions providing individual guidance to promote 
use and quality of SERAF. 

 CPLO training delivered to 60 attendees 

 Workshop delivered to multi - agency staff from various agencies including 
Children’s Services, Adults Services, Education, Police, Health, 
Southampton General Hospital, Early Years, Voluntary Sector delivered to 
30 attendees.

 Session delivered to Children Social Care All Managers meeting re: 
SERAF and CSE Processes and procedures delivered to 30 attendees 

 2 CSE awareness raising workshop
[...]
 with multiple professionals. 
Whilst many direct interventions can be delivered over a short period for some 
young people who are experiencing multiple issues as well as CSE the 
intervention may need to stop & start to meet their needs and be delivered at 
a pace that works for them.

 The CSE Hub is looking at various models and approaches needed to support 
and offer a flexible intervention in these cases.

Current developments

 Due to developments within the MET Operational Group we are strengthening 
the information flow between this and the MET strategic Group to inform local 
response and target resources.

 Improving multi-agency response to disruption strategies linked to repeat 
missing children. 

 Utilising the alignment to the MASH where opportunities are identified for the 
CSE Hub to offer preventative intervention to Young People & parents at an 
early stage to address lower level CSE issues and prevent escalation. 

Further Information Available From: Name: Catherine Parkin / Jane White
Tel: 023 8083 4954/3939
E-mail: Catherine.parkin@southampton.gov.uk

Jane.white@southampton.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:Catherine.parkin@southampton
mailto:Jane.white@southampton.gov.uk


BRIEFING PAPER

7
Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION AND SAFEGUARDING 

ARRANGEMENTS
DATE OF DECISION: 3 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jo Cassey Tel: 023 8091 7503

E-mail: Jo.cassey@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Kim Drake Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: Kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

Local authorities have an over-arching responsibility for safeguarding and promoting the welfare 
of all children and young people in their area but the responsibility for a child's education rests 
with their parents. In England, education is compulsory, but school is not.
In Southampton over 200 children are home educated.  Appendix 1 is provided to enable the 
Panel to discuss the issue; the document outlines the statutory duties, current position and future 
plans with regards to elective home education and safeguarding arrangements in Southampton.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Panel note the statutory duties placed on the local authority in relation 

to elective home education, and discuss and challenge the safeguarding 
arrangements for children being educated at home in Southampton as a result 
of their parents’ choice.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on elective home education 

and safeguarding arrangements in Southampton. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At the informal meeting of the Panel in June 2016 a request was made by Members to 

include a discussion on elective home education and safeguarding arrangements at the 
3 November 2016 meeting.

4. Appendix 1 provides details relating to elective home education in Southampton, including 
details on DfE Guidelines and safeguarding procedures.

5. The Panel are requested to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
and the Service Lead, Education and Early Help the information provided.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None as a result of this report.
Property/Other
7. None as a result of this report.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local 

Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None as a result of this report.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. Ensuring Children and Young People get a good start in life is a priority of the Council.  

Ensuring that there are appropriate safeguarding arrangements for children that are 
educated at home in Southampton will contribute to this priority.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Elective Home Education arrangements in Southampton
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for inspection 
at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 16



1

Statutory Duties

The statutory duties placed upon the local authority in relation to elective home 
education (DfE Elective Home Education Guidelines for Local Authorities 2007) are 
limited to:

1. Section 437(1) of the Education Act 1996. To serve a notice on parents “if it 
appears” to us that a suitable education is not being provided, requiring them to 
satisfy us that the provision is suitable.  If concerns continued we would be required 
to serve a School Attendance Order which would state the name of the school the 
child must attend, if the parent failed to enrol the child in school themselves.

2. We retain a responsibility for giving permission for children to be withdrawn from 
special schools to be home educated, for amending the Education Health and Care 
Plan and reviewing it via the Annual Review process.  2015 Special educational 
needs and disability code of practice: 0 to 25 years.

3. Local authorities have a duty under Education Act 2002 and Children Act 2004 to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children. 

The current position in Southampton 

167
172

188 188

199
205

212

227 227

200
194

200 199 198

210
215 216

23
[...]

Green Roles and responsibilities are clearly outlined in 
our guidance document for parents.

LAs should have a written 
policy statement.

Amber Our protocol has been drafted.  It states that our 
objectives are:
 To provide good quality advice and support for 

families where parents are considering 
withdrawing their child from school to home 
educate, encouraging them to make child-
centred decisions.

 To provide mediation wherever possible to 
prevent children being removed from school 
unnecessarily (where unresolved issued are 
present).

 To engage with and support families of home 
educated children where there are no known 
concerns and establish the reasons for their 
decision.

 To respond to reports of cases where 
education provision is not appropriate and take 
intervention action.  

 To triangulate information we have to identify 
where there may be safeguarding concerns.

Page 21



6

 To make schools more accountable.
LAs seek input from EHE 
families and home education 
organisations in developing 
policies.

Green Consultation took place with home educators 
when producing our extensive guidance document 
for parents.

Groups of home educators and the Lead Officer 
met with Royston Smith MP and Alan Whitehead 
MP.

Each LA should have a named 
officer.

Green Contact details for the Lead Officer are listed on 
our website.

LAs should offer advice and 
support to parents on 
education matters if 
requested.

Green The Lead Officer has access to a wide range of 
professional colleagues should specialist advice 
be needed and is a member of the London Home 
Education Officers Forum, feeding into the 
National Association of Elective Home Education 
Professionals and the Education Select 
Committee.  It is used by LAs for training and 
development.

LAs should keep home 
educators & home education 
support organisations 
informed of the policies and 
procedures, of Ofsted reviews 
and any input they will have.

Amber This is part of our ac
[...]
ng out a Privacy Impact 

Assessment.
7. Identifying a mechanism for reviewing cases when Police at Risk reports (CYPs) 

are received for home educating families.

21 October 2016

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 3 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
September 2016.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since 
September 2016.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 30 September 2016 is attached as Appendix 1.  
An explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at 
the meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other
7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny i
[...]
kely 

to be in line with the new school term starting 

M2

M
A

SH

Number of new referrals of Children 

In Need (CiN)

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

C
at

h
er

in
e 

P
ar

ki
n

352 306 341 302 346 326 306 267 324 334 373 300 417 39 18 329 417
Local 

ind'ctr

Local 

ind'ctr

There was a significant rise in referrals in September . Again it is 

likely this is in line with the schools returning. We are 

introducing a new approach to the front door in October 2016 

which is aimed to consider contacts differently, introducing a 

conversation. It is expected tat there will be a decline in referrals 

as a result.  This is based on research and methodology 

introduced by David Thorpe.

M2-NI

M
A

SH

Number of new referrals of Children 

in Need (CiN) rate per 10,000 (0-17 

year olds)

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

C
at

h
er

in
e 

P
ar

ki
n

74 64 71 63 72 68 64 56 68 70 78 63 85 35 15 68 85
Local 

ind'ctr

Local 

ind'ctr
As above

M3

M
A

SH

Percentage of all contacts that 

become new referrals of Children In 

Need (CiN)

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

C
at

h
er

in
e 

P
ar

ki
n

30% 30% 30% 29% 30% 32% 26% 25% 23% 27% 27% 22% 28% 29 -6 27% 32%
Local 

ind'ctr

Local 

ind'ctr

The slight increase is likely to be linked to the stat of the new 

school term.

M6-QL

M
A

SH

Percentage of referrals which are re-

referrals within one year of a closure 

assessment

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

C
at

h
er

in
e 

P
ar

ki
n

20% 19% 29% 23% 21% 16% 22% 20% 26% 24% 20% 21% 20% -5 0 22% 29%
Local 

ind'ctr

Local 

ind'ctr
The percentage remains about the same as it was in August

M6-QL (val)

M
A

SH

Count of referrals which are re-

referrals within one year of a closure 

assessment

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

C
at

h
er

in
e 

P
ar

ki
n

69 57 98 69 72 51 67 53 85 79 75 62 82 32 19 71 98
Local 

ind'ctr

Local 

ind'ctr

There was a higher number children coming as repeat referrals 

in September but the percentage remains about the same as in 

August.

M4

M
A

SH

Number of new 
[...]

Sources:
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource which provides up to date 
keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. Tri.x is a provider of policies, procedures 
and associated solutions in the Children's and Adult's Sectors. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 34

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/parental_respons.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/looked_after.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/care_order.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 3 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
c
[...]
nce

2) That the presentation delivered by the Service 
Lead for Children Services Transformation is 
circulated to the Panel.

Circulated – 23/09/2016 Completed

1) That the report circulated to Southampton Connect 
on the correlation between deprivation and 
attainment is circulated to the Panel. 

Circulated – 06/10/2016 Completed

2) That the Panel are provided with the Key Stage 2 
results for all Southampton schools.

Circulated – 25/10/2016 Completed

3) That officers encourage all schools to report their 
2015/16 exam results on the school’s website.

22/09/16 Educational 
Attainment and 
School Standards 
in Southampton

4) That, in preparation for a future discussion on the 
attainment of Looked After Children (LAC), the 
Panel are provided with the following information: 

a) An overview, from the Head of the Virtual 
School, of the actions that were taken to 
support the 2015/16 LAC cohort achieve 
their potential in Key Stage 4 examinations.

b) Contextual information on the 2015/16 Year 
11 cohort and the current Year 11 cohort of 
LAC, including the number of LAC; the 
number of different local authority areas 
they are residing in; a breakdown of the 
Ofsted category of the schools they 
were/are attending; how many were/are 

To be provided prior to 5th January Panel 
discussion

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



2

Date Title Recommendation Action Taken Progress 
Status

experiencing a part-time timetable; those 
who are were/are being educated within a 
Pupil Referral Unit; and an overview of the 
average number of moves being 
experienced by the cohort within the past 
12 months.

c) Information on the expectations with 
regards to Key Stage 4 attainment of the 
current Year 11 cohort of LAC and 
additional actions being undertaken in 
2016/17 to support the educational 
attainment of LAC.

P
age 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Child Sexual Exploitation in Southampton - Update
	Appendix 1 - 

Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, O'Neill, Burke and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Painton, Taggart, Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams

In Attendance: Councillor Paffey – Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

5. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN SOUTHAMPTON - UPDATE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Children and Families 
providing the Panel with an update on work being undertaken to prevent Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) in Southampton. 

Jane White, Service Lead for Children’s Social Care, Catherine Parkin, MASH Service 
Manager, and Inspector Elkins form Hampshire Constabulary were in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-

 Improvements had been made since the previous report to the Panel on Child 
Sexual Exploitation in Southampton in October 2015.

 ‘Missing reports’ were produced regularly, especially for children at high risk of 
CSE.  The cohort at risk could be identified at any given time using the SERAF 
(child sexual exploitation risk assessment tool).

 There was evidence of effective partnership working between Hampshire 
Constabulary and the Council, with potential to work more effectively, including a 
proposal to expand the CSE Hub to a wider MET Hub (Missing, Exploited and 
Trafficked).

 Looked After Children placed out of the city were potentially at high risk.  Before 
a placement was made conversations took place with providers about their 
processes to track missing children and prevent CSE.

 No organised activity to exploit children and young people in the city had been 
identified.  CSE activity had been sporadic and opportunistic.

 More time needs to be spent analysing and interpreting the data from the 
numerous agencies that provide information on CSE in Southampton.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Licensing Committee consider making CSE training a condition 

of receiving a taxi licence in Southampton;
(ii) That, in recognition of the benefits with regards to enhanced 

understanding and targeting resources more effectively, officers explore 
opportunities to increase resources dedicated to analysing CSE data, 
including consideration of commissioning academic research to support 
decision making;

(iii) Under the proposed mandatory reporting duty certain groups or 
professionals would be placed under a legal duty to report suspected 
cases of child abuse and neglect to proper authorities.  It is recommended 



- 5 -

that the Cabinet Member lobbies Ministers to encourage the duty to apply 
to a wide range of organisations rather than be limited to statutory bodies.

6. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION AND SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Children and Families outlining 
the position with regards to elective home education arrangements in Southampton.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and the Service Lead for Education and 
Early Help were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 

The Panel particularly noted the following points:-

 Children who were educated at home were subject to the same rules as those in 
school.  It is important that the Council works with stakeholders to identify any 
issues.

 The Department for Education had developed guidance for local authorities 
regarding elective home education (EHE).  The Council had rated itself against 
the guidelines. 

 The Local Safeguarding Children Board had established an Education Task and 
Finish Group to seek safeguarding assurance on EHE and other issues.

 The Council was working with schools to ensure that appropriate decisions were 
being taken and that the voice of the child was heard in the process.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Panel were provided with information outlining the reasons given for 
the increase in the number of EHE in Southampton;

(ii) That available anonymised information on Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 
exam results for children educated at home in Southampton was provided to 
the Panel;

(iii) That, to help support outcomes for young people in the city, the Cabinet 
Member considers if additional support, specifically regarding sitting 
examinations, can be provided to children educated at home; 

(iv) That, the Cabinet Member writes to the 3 Southampton MPs encouraging 
them to lobby Government to strengthen the statutory duties placed upon 
local authorities with regards to the oversight of children educated at home.

7. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since
September 2016.

The Panel noted the following points:-



- 6 -

 There was a spike in contacts in September but the percentage of contacts that 
had become referrals had decreased.

 To improve reporting timescales managers were now required to attend a weekly 
performance meeting and report on team performance.  

 A caseload tool was in place to manage case numbers for social workers.
 Within 3 months all Looked After Children should have an authorised Pathways 

Plan.

8. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.


